

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. _____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring the life of Susan Kelley Jordan.

Bosma, Arnold L, Austin, Aylesworth, Bacon, Baird, Bartlett, Bauer, Behning, Beumer, Borders, Braun, Brown C, Brown T, Burton, Carbaugh, Cherry, Clere, Cook, Cox, Culver, Davisson, DeLaney, Dermody, DeVon, Eberhart, Ellington, Errington, Fine, Forestal, Friend, Frizzell, Frye R, GiaQuinta, Goodin, Gutwein, Hale, Hamm, Harman, Harris D, Heaton, Huston, Judy, Karickhoff, Kersey, Kirchhofer, Klinker, Koch, Lawson L, Lehe, Lehman, Leonard, Lucas, Lyness, Macer, Mahan, Mayfield, McNamara, Miller D, Moed, Morris, Morrison, Moseley, Negele, Niezgodski, Nisly, Ober, Olthoff, Pelath, Pierce, Porter, Price, Pryor, Rhoads, Richardson, Riecken, Saunders, Schaibley, Shackleford, Smaltz, Smith M, Smith V, Soliday, Speedy, Stemler, Steuerwald, Sullivan, Summers, Thompson, Torr, Truitt, VanNatter, Washburne, Wesco, Wolkins, Wright, Zent, Ziemke

______, read first time and referred to Committee on

20162310

2016 HC 1067/DI 84



HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring the life of Susan Kelley Jordan.

Whereas, Susan Kelley Jordan dedicated her life to educating and inspiring students, teachers and parents in the Metropolitan School District of Lawrence Township as a teacher and principal;

Whereas, In keeping with her life of putting her students first, Susan was tragically killed on January 26, 2016, when she bravely sacrificed herself for her students when they found themselves in harm's way;

Whereas, As the principal of Amy Beverland Elementary School, Susan led one of the best and most recognized schools in Central Indiana:

Whereas, Well known in education circles, many have described Susan as a legend in the education field and in her community;

Whereas, Susan Kelley Jordan lived her entire life as a hero — full of love and compassion for all;

Whereas, Susan Kelley Jordan was a dedicated mother, sister, and educator who devoted herself to her family, friends, and especially her students;

Whereas, Susan Kelley Jordan lived by the phrase "A hundred years from now it will not matter what my bank



2016 HC 1067/DI 84

account was, the sort of house I lived in or the kind of car I drove, but the world may be different because I was important in the life of a child";

Whereas, Faith was paramount in Susan Kelley Jordan's life, and she was a longtime dedicated member of St. Luke's United Methodist Church; and

Whereas, Susan Kelley Jordan dedicated her life to children and spent the last moments of it protecting those children: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly recognizes Susan Kelley Jordan for her outstanding leadership in education, her dedication to her students and family, and her final act of heroism, placing herself in harm's way to protect the lives of her students.

SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the Metropolitan School District of Lawrence Township and the family of Susan Kelley Jordan.

1

2

3

4

5

6 7

8

2016 HC 1067/DI 84